APPLICATION FOR TXCDBG ASSISTA	NCF					OMB 23 proval No.0348-004J
1. TYPE OF SUBMISSION			2. DATE SL		<u> </u>	ANT DENTIFIER:
	Pre-application:		Z. DATE SU			
Construction			3. DATE RE	CEIVED BY STATE:	STATE	APPLICATION DENTIFIER:
Non-Construction	Non-Construction	ļ				
			4. DATE REC	<u>'D by FEDERAL AGENCY:</u>		
5. APPLICANT INFORMATION:			- X	μ X		
Legal Name: Upshur County			<u>Organizatio</u> Upshur Cou		ļ	ω
Address (City, County, State, and Zip Code) of applicant:			Name/Title, Agency or Company, Address, Area Code, Telephone and Fax Numbers, and e-mail address of application preparer:			
Upshur County			Mary Kay T	homas, President		
P.O. Box 730 (Mailing)			Amazing Grants, Inc. V: (903) 636-5500			
100 West Tyler Street (Physical) Gilmer, Upshur County, TX 75644			P.O. Box 717 F: (903) 636-4276			
			Big Sandy, TX 75755 Email: marykay@amazinggrants.com			
6. EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (EIN): 75-6001187			6a. DUNS NUMBER: 047586862			
7. TYPE OF APPLICANT:			8. TYPE OF	APPLICATION:		•
A. Municipal 🛛 🖾 B. County			New Continuation Revision			
9. NAME OF FEDERAL / STATE AGENCY: Texas Department of Agriculture			10. CATALOG OF FEDERAL DOMESTIC ASSISTANCE NUMBER: 14-228 Title: Texas Community Development Block Grant Program (TxCDBG)			
11. PROJECT TYPE:			11a. TYPE OF APPLICATION:			
			Disaster Relief (DR) Fund			
12. TARGET AREA(S) AFFECTED BY THE PROJECT:			13. APPLICANT'S FISCAL YEAR:			
			Beginning	Date: October 1	Ending	g Date: September 30
Upshur County (County-Wide)				in 7 Caraba	1	Conserver 4.1
14. CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS:			Representat			Congress: 4,1
15. ESTIMATED FUNDING:				372 PROCESS?	KEVIEW	BY STATE EXECUTIVE
A. TXCDBG REQUEST:		281,422.00	Yes the	preapplication / applic	ation wa	s made available to the
B. FEDERAL:		<u> </u>	State E	xecutive Order 12372 p	orocess f	or review on:
C. STATE:			Date:			
D. APPLICANT:	· <u> </u>		No No			
E. LOCAL:	·			ogram is not covered b	/EO 13	2372 -OR-
F. OTHER:	··					
G. TOTAL:		281,422.00		ogram has not been sel	ected by	
17. IS THE APPLICANT DELINQUENT O	N ANY FEDERAL DEBT?					
Yes. If "Yes", attachan explanation						
18. TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF ALL DATA IN THIS APPLICATION/PREAPPLICATION ARE TRUE AND CORRECT. THE DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DULY AUTHORIZED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE APPLICANT AND THE APPLICANT WILL COMPLY WITH THE CERTIFICATIONS AND CITIZEN PARTICIPATION PLAN INCLUDED IN THE PROCEDURES SECTION OF THE TXCDBG PROGRAM APPLICATION GUIDE IF THE ASSISTANCE IS AWARDED.						
Typed Name of the Applicant's Authorized Representative: Title			Telephone Number	<u>E-mai</u>	I Address	
Dean Fowler		County Judg	ge	+1 (903) 843-4003	dean.	fowler@countyofupshur.com
Signature of the Applicant's Authorized Representative:				<u> </u>		Date
						Sep 20, 2016
Previous Editions Not Usable STANDARD FORM 424 (REV-4-88)						
Upshur County	U	pshur		ETCOG		Page2 of 11

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF UPSHUR COUNTY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A TEXAS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM APPLICATION TO THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE FOR THE DISASTER RELIEF FUND; AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY JUDGE TO ACT AS THE COUNTY'S EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE IN ALL MATTERS PERTAINING TO THE COUNTY'S PARTICIPATION IN THE TEXAS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Upshur County desires to develop a viable community, including decent housing and a suitable living environment and expanding economic opportunities, principally for persons of low-tomoderate income; and

WHEREAS, certain conditions exist which represent a threat to the public health and safety; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary and in the best interests of Upshur County to apply for funding under the Texas Community Development Block Grant Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF UPSHUR COUNTY, TEXAS:

- 1. That a Texas Community Development Block Grant Program application for the Disaster Relief Fund is hereby authorized to be filed on behalf of the County with the Texas Department of Agriculture.
- 2. That the County's application be placed in competition for funding under the Disaster Relief Fund.
- 3. That the application be for \$281,422.00 of grant funds to provide repairs to roads damaged during storms and flooding events of April 17 to 30, 2016.
- 4. That the Commissioners Court directs and designates the County Judge as the County's Chief Executive Officer and Authorized Representative to act in all matters in connection with this application and the County's participation in the Texas Community Development Block Grant Program.
- 5. That all funds will be used in accordance with all applicable federal, state, local and programmatic requirements including but not limited to procurement, environmental review, labor standards, real property acquisition, and civil rights requirements.

Passed and approved this 20th day of September, 2016.

Dean Fowler, County Judge Upshur County, Texas



